As NOK is the Company’s presentation currency, Photocure is exposed to translation risk associated with the Company’s foreign net
exposure. Photocure’s expenses and revenues are accrued in different currencies, primarily EUR, USD, GBP, SEK and DKK. Photocure
is therefore exposed to exchange rate fluctuations. The Company assesses whether efforts shall be implemented to reduce the foreign ex-
change risk for significant transactions associated with license agreements. This is done by incorporating mechanisms into the licensing
agreements – through the sale of products in NOK, for example. In addition, bank accounts in other currencies are used actively to reduce
exposure to all the main currencies. Photocure does not have any outstanding hedges of future transactions at 31 December 2011.

The following table shows the Company’s sensitivity for potential changes in the NOK exchange rate with all other factors constant. The
calculation is based on the same change in relation to all relevant currencies. The effect in the income statement comes from changes in
the value of monetary items.

(Amounts in NOK 1 000) Change in the NOK
exchange rate

Effect on operating profit/
loss

2011 + 10%
- 10%

+ 10%
- 10%

-830
830

6 274
-6 274

2011

2010

2010

18 - FAIR VALUE
The table below analyses financial assets recognised in the balance sheet at fair value according to the valuation method. The different
levels have been defined as follows:

Level 1 Noted prices in active markets for corresponding assets or liabilities

Level 2 Available value measurements other than the noted prices classified as Level 1, either directly observable in the form of
agreed prices or indirectly as derived from the price of equivalent.

Level 3 Value measurements of assets or liabilities that are not based on observed market values

(Amounts in NOK 1 000)